Pub. Date: 05-2017 Ref. No. 2008-040M

Airshow® MicroNet Support Discontinuance Bulletin

Summary

Due to evolving technologies and obsolescence of key hardware components, Rockwell Collins discontinued taking orders for the
MicroNet family of cabin management components in 2007. Affected parts, listed in this bulletin, include the 102X and 17XX series
audio-video distributors, the 100X, 101X, 103X, 105X, 106X and 1944 series controllers and the 1451 Smart Screen PC, as well as
switch panels, remote controls and other MicroNet, Infinity and Integrated Cabin Management components.

Rockwell Collins will continue to provide commercially reasonable efforts to support the MicroNet family of parts until June 30, 2017.
After this time, Rockwell Collins will discontinue support of the MicroNet family of parts. Customers are advised to take action before
this discontinuance date.

Although there is no direct replacement for the MicroNet, Infinity or Integrated Cabin Management systems, upgrade packages are
available to replace your cabin management system with our high-definition Venue™ cabin management system. Gulfstream owners
and operators can refer to the Marketing Bulletin CSBRS-160520 for more information on Venue and the upgrade options. Cessna /
Hawker and other VIP aircraft with a MicroNet system needing upgrade, can refer to the Marketing Bulletin BRS-110221.8.

Please contact your Rockwell Collins regional sales manager to discuss options, and for commercial and lead-time information.

Part Description Part Number Part Description Part Number
Multiplexer 1000-X Cable 1047-X
RF Repeater 1002-X Termination Module 1048-X
Audio/Video Control Module 1011-X Termination Module 1049-X
Audio Control Module 1012-X Universal Module 1050-X
Audio Control Module 1013-X Cabin Management Module 1051-X
Audio Module 1020-X UNET/RS-232 Converter 1053-X
Video Module 1021-X 8 Circuit 5 Amp AC/DC Module 1054-X
Audio Video Module 1022-X 8 Circuit 6 Amp AC/DC Module 1055-X
Audio Video Module 1023-X 8 Circuit 20 Amp AC/DC Module 1056-X
Audio Video Module 1024-X 16 Circuit AC Module with 12 VAC 1057-X
Audio Video Module 1025-X Dimming Power Supply 1058-X
Audio Video Module 1026-X 15 Ckt AC/DC Module 1059-X
Audio Video Module 1027-X Digital Potentiometer Module 1060-X
Video Multiplexer 1028-X Call Module 1061-X
Audio Multiplexer 1029-X Interphone Module 1062-X
Infrared Interpreter Module 1030-X EIU 1063-X
Infrared Remote Control 1031-X Switch Panels 1148-X
Infrared Remote Control 1032-X Switch Panels 1152-X
RF/IR Interpreter 418 MHz 1033-X Switch Panels 1161-X
(except 1033-28-8) Switch Panels 1172-X
Assembly: IR/RF Remote Control 1034-X Crimp Tool 1176-X
RJ45 Adapter 1040-X Switch Panels 1192-X
Audio/Video Breakout Adapter 1041-X Switch Panels 1197-X
Audio Expansion Cable 1042-X Switch Panels 1198-X
SmartSwitch Cable, Terminated 1043-X Switch Panels 1208-X
Plug-n-Play Cable 1044-X

MicroNet Cable 1045-X

Audio/Video Plug-n-Play Cable 1046-X Rockwe
Collins
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Part Description Part Number Part Description Part Number

Switch Panels 1212-X Switch Panels 1338-X
Switch Panels 1213-X Switch Panels 1339-X
Switch Panels 1214-X Switch Panels 1340-X
Switch Panels 1222-X Switch Panels 1342-X
Switch Panels 1225-X Switch Panels 1343-X
Switch Panels 1226-X Switch Panels 1344-X
Switch Panels 1228-X Switch Panels 1345-X
Switch Panels 1233-X Switch Panels 1346-X
Switch Panels 1237-X Switch Panels 1347-X
Switch Panels 1240-X Switch Panels 1348-X
Switch Panels 1244-X Switch Panels 1349-X
Switch Panels 1249-X Switch Panels 1350-X
Switch Panels 1251-X Switch Panels 1351-X
Switch Panels 1252-X Switch Panels 1352-X
Line Driver 1253-x Switch Panels 1353-X
Switch Panels 1263-X Switch Panels 1354-X
Switch Panels 1266-X Switch Panels 1355-X
Switch Panels 1272-X Switch Panels 1356-X
Switch Panels 1273-X Switch Panels 1357-X
Switch Panels 1274-X Switch Panels 1358-X
Switch Panels 1279-X Switch Panels 1359-X
Switch Panels 1280-X Switch Panels 1360-X
Switch Panels 1282-X Switch Panels 1361-X
Switch Panels 1283-X Switch Panels 1362-X
Switch Panels 1284-X Switch Panels 1363-X
Switch Panels 1286-X Switch Panels 1364-X
Switch Panels 1291-X Switch Panels 1365-X
Switch Panels 1294-X Switch Panels 1366-X
Switch Panels 1295-X Switch Panels 1367-X
Switch Panels 1296-X Switch Panels 1368-X
Switch Panels 1301-X Switch Panels 1369-X
Switch Panels 1303-X Switch Panels 1370-X
Adapter Module 1305-X Switch Panels 1371-X
Switch Panels 1309-X Switch Panels 1372-X
IR/RF Remote Control 1311-X Switch Panels 1373-X
RF Receiver / IR Transmitter Module 1312-X Switch Panels 1374-X
Switch Panels 1317-X Switch Panels 1375-X
Switch Panels 1318-X Switch Panels 1376-X
Switch Panels 1320-X Switch Panels 1377-X
Switch Panels 1322-X Switch Panels 1378-X
Switch Panels 1323-X Switch Panels 1379-X
Switch Panels 1326-X Switch Panels 1380-X
Switch Panels 1328-X Switch Panels 1381-X
Switch Panels 1332-X Switch Panels 1382-X
Switch Panels 1334-X Switch Panels 1383-X
Switch Panels 1335-X Switch Panels 1384-X
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Part Description

Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Smart Screen
Switch Panels
Switch Panels

Water Level Sensor

Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels

Switch Panel Phone/Satcom Annunciator

Panel

Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels

Switch Panels

© 2017 ROCKWELL COLLINS. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

PC

Part Number
1385-X
1386-X
1387-X
1388-X
1389-X
1390-X
1391-X
1392-X
1393-X
1394-X
1395-X
1396-X
1397-X
1398-X
1399-X
1425-X
1426-X
1427-X
1428-X
1429-X
1442-X
1443-X
1448-X
1449-X
1451-X
1455-X
1456-X
1457-X
1462-X
1463-X
1469-X
1472-X

1473-X
1474-X
1475-X
1476-X
1477-X
1478-X
1479-X
1480-X
1481-X
1482-X
1483-X
1484-X

Part Description

Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels

Switch Panels

Part Number
1485-X
1486-X
1487-X
1488-X
1489-X
1490-X
1491-X
1492-X
1493-X
1494-X
1495-X
1496-X
1497-X
1498-X
1499-X
1500-X
1501-X
1502-X
1503-X
1504-X
1505-X
1506-X
1507-X
1508-X
1509-X
1510-X
1511-X
1512-X
1513-X
1514-X
1515-X
1516-X
1517-X
1518-X
1519-X
1520-X
1521-X
1522-X
1523-X
1524-X
1525-X
1526-X
1527-X
1528-X
1529-X



Part Description

Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels

32 I/0 Adapter Module

Switch Panels
Adapter
Switch Panels

RF Receiver Demodulator
RJ to D-Sub Converter

RJ Splitter

Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels

Audio Video Module

Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
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Part Number
1530-X
1531-X
1532-X
1533-X
1534-X
1535-X
1536-X
1537-X
1538-X
1539-X
1540-X
1541-X
1542-X
1543-X
1544-X
1545-X
1546-X
1547-X
1548-X
1549-X
1550-X
1551-X
1553-X
1555-X
1556-X
1574-X
1575-X
1576-X
1578-X
1580-X
1587-X
1592-X
1593-X
1597-X
1601-X
1603-X
1604-X
1605-X
1606-X
1607-X
1608-X
1611-X
1614-X

1615-X

1617-X

Part Description

Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Kit

Switch Panels

10 Base-T Mini-Hub

Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels

RF Reicever/IR Transmitter Module

Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels

RJ45 Connector Kit/Tool

Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels

Part Number
1618-X
1619-X
1621-X
1622-X
1626-X
1627-X
1629-X
1630-X
1631-X
1632-X
1633-X
1637-X
1638-X
1639-X
1642-X
1643-X
1644-X
1646-X
1651-X
1652-X
1653-X
1655-X
1656-X
1657-X
1659-X
1661-X
1662-X
1663-X
1664-X
1666-X
1667-X
1668-X
1672-X
1673-X
1674-X
1675-X
1676-X
1678-X
1679-X
1681-X
1684-X
1689-X
1690-X

1693-X

1694-X



Part Description

Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels

Audio Multiplexer
Audio Video Module

Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels

Cabin Management Module (-1 thru -7)

Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Lan Port

Part Number
1696-X
1697-X
1698-X
1706-X
1710-X
1712-X
1713-X
1715-X
1716-X
1719-X
1734-X
1738-X
1739-X
1771-X
1774-X
1775-X
1776-X
1777-X
1778-X
1788-X
1789-X
1830-X
1831-X
1832-X
1833-X
1834-X
1835-X
1836-X
1837-X
1838-X
1839-X
1840-X
1841-X
1842-X
1843-1-54
1927-X
1944-X
1946-X
1947-X
1948-X
1949-X
1951-X
1953-X
1955-X
1956-X
1958-X
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Part Description

Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels

Part Number
1959-X
1960-X
1961-X
1962-X
1963-X
1964-X
1965-X
1966-X
1967-X
1968-X
1969-X
1970-X
1971-X
1972-X
1973-X
1974-X
1975-X
1976-X
1977-X
1978-X
1979-X
1980-X
1981-X
1982-X
1983-X
1984-X
1985-X
1986-X
1987-X
1988-X
1989-X
1990-X
1991-X
1992-X
1994-X
1995-X
1997-X
1998-X
1999-X
2110-X
2111-X
2112-X
2113-X
2114-X
2116-X
2117-X



Part Description

Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels

Part Number
2119-X
2120-X
2121-X
2122-X
2123-X
2124-X
2125-X
2126-X
2127-X
2128-X
2130-X
2131-X
2132-X
2133-X
2136-X
2137-X
2138-X
2139-X
2140-X
2141-X
2142-X
2143-X
2144-X
2145-X
2146-X
2147-X
2148-X
2149-X
2150-X
2151-X
2152-X
2153-X
2154-X
2155-X
2156-X
2157-X
2158-X
2159-X
2160-X
2161-X
2162-X
2163-X
2164-X
2167-X
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Part Description

Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels

VGA Switcher (except 2373-1-

Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels
Switch Panels

Part Number
2169-X
2172-X
2173-X
2174-X
2175-X
2176-X
2177-X
2179-X
2180-X
2181-X
2182-X
2183-X
2184-X
2185-X
2187-X
2190-X
2192-X
2194-X
2195-X
2196-X
2197-X
2200-X
2201-X
2206-X
2210-X
2255-X
2258-X
2260-X
2262-X
2263-X
2264-X
2265-X
2267-X
2268-X
2368-X
2369-X
2373-X
2376-X
2377-X
2378-X
2382-X
2383-X
2387-X
2388-X
2389-X



Part Description Part Number

Switch Panels 2390-X
Switch Panels 2391-X
Switch Panels 2392-X
Switch Panels 2393-X
Switch Panels 2394-X
Switch Panels 2411-X
Switch Panels 2412-X
Switch Panels 2413-X
Switch Panels 2414-X
Switch Panels 2415-X
Switch Panels 2418-X
Switch Panels 2419-X
Switch Panels 2431-X
Switch Panels 2432-X
Switch Panels 2433-X
Switch Panels 2434-X
Switch Panels 2436-X
Switch Panels 2437-X
Switch Panels 2438-X

How can we help?
Please call Rockwell Collins Customer Support at
+1.319.295.5000.

Building trust every day.

Rockwell Collins delivers innovative aviation and high-
integrity solutions to commercial and government customers
worldwide. Backed by a global network of service and
support, we stand committed to putting technology and
practical innovation to work for you whenever and wherever
you need us. In this way, working together, we build trust.
Every day.

© 2017 ROCKWELL COLLINS. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Part Number

Part Description

Switch Panel Series 40-X
Switch Panel Series 41-X
Switch Panel Series 50-X
Switch Panel Series 51-X
Switch Panel Series 52-X
Switch Panel Series 53-X
Switch Panel Series 60-X
Switch Panel Series 61-X
Switch Panel Series 80-X
Switch Panel Series 81-X
Timer/Clock module 838-x
Audio/Video Module 981-X
Switch Panels 994-X

For more information, contact:

Rockwell Collins

400 Collins Road NE

Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52498
+1.319.295.4085

email: csmarketing@rockwellcollins.com
www.rockwellcollins.com

Rockwell
Collins

Building trust every day



